
Submissions 2024-34 Long-Term Plan 

Submission Number First Name Last Name 

Submission number order 

721 Larry Mercer 

722 Elinor & Fergus Wood 

723 Anonymous10 

724 Gaye Mercer 

725 Wendy Brock 

726 Jacqueline Bateman 

727 Shane Stratton 

728 Ken Bateman 

729 Anonymous11 

730 Dennis Whiterod 

731 Edward Minot 

732 Mildred Minot 

733 James 

734 Josiah 

735 Jenna 

736 Micah Maniapoto-Ohlson 

737 Jasmine 

738 Xathahyei 

739 Awhina 

740 Ekash 

741 MBXNGZ 

742 Taonga 

743 Graeme Oliver 

744 Christine Jones 

745 Brendon Ross 

746 Lisa Anderson 

747 Albertus Mulder 

748 Niluka Velathanthiri 



Submissions 2024-34 Long-Term Plan 

Submission Number First Name Last Name 

Submission number order 

749   Palmerston North Public 
Sculpture Trust 

750 Brian Goldfinch 

751 Steve Browne 

752 Deidre  Southee 

753 Christopher J Sibley 

754 Natalia Rangiwananga 

755 Maree Candish 

756 Kate Vandermeer 

757 Rosalind Sharp 

758 Vincent Neall 

759 Jenny Debney 

760 Gavin  Roache 

761 Sue Oh 

762 Alan McGrath 

763 Ailene Davies 

764 Eden Sibbald 

765 Martina  Carroll 

766 Veronique Rochecouste 

767 Tina Buys 

768 Sue Mua 

769 Loren M 

770 Michael Hardman 

771 David Hands 

772 David Wilson 

773 Brett Neill 

774   McCorkindale Family 

775 Kathryn Mack 

776 Veera Hannula 



Submissions 2024-34 Long-Term Plan 

Submission Number First Name Last Name 

Submission number order 

777 Linda Herdman 

778 Laurie & Vicky Howell 

779 Michael Kronast 

780 Therresa Logan 

781 Hamish Scott 

782 Georgina Wharepapa 

783 Karen Lyons 

784 Brett Stott 

785  Submission withdrawn  

786 Wilson Merriman 

787 Philip & Andrea Ropiha 

788 Kenyon Manderson 

789 Royal New Zealand 
Society for the Prevention 
of Cruelty to Animals Inc, 

790 Senior Reference Group 

791 Te Pū Harakeke - 
Community Collective 
Manawatū  

792 Winifred Jackson 

793 Soala Wilson 

794 SuperGrans Manawatū 
Charitable Trust 

795 Christine Enid Mackie 

796 Vicky Forgie 

797 Paul & Rewa Robert 

798 Tim Doidge 

799 Palmerston North Girls 
High School 

800 Ian Anderson 

801 Elizabeth Smith 



Submissions 2024-34 Long-Term Plan 

Submission Number First Name Last Name 

Submission number order 

802 Ollie na 

803 Ruth Morrison 

804 Bruce Burnette 

805 Scott Lewis 

806 Julia Mutch 

807 Ray Htun 

808 Ian Stringer 

809 Susan Baty 

810 Mark Lai 

811 Indra Dulal 

812 Lisa Butland 

813 Nathan Crawford 

814   REACH Roslyn Education 
and Community Health 
Group 

815 Scott Lyall 

816 Kathriona Benvie 

817 Elena Tevaga 

818 Lorraine Stephens 

819 John White 

820 Gary Milligan 

821 Pauline Beissel 

822 Pauline Stewart 

823 Grant Rickard 

824 Anonymous 12   

825 Mati   

826 Anonymous 13   

827 Vanja  Pavarno 
828 Naoki Sakai 
829 Gillian Thornley 

 



Submissions 2024-34 Long-Term Plan 

Submission Number First Name Last Name 

Alphabetical by Last Name 

723 Anonymous10   

729 Anonymous11   

733 James   

734 Josiah   

735 Jenna   

737 Jasmine   

738 Xathahyei   

739 Awhina   

740 Ekash   

741 MBXNGZ   

742 Taonga   

824 Anonymous 12   

825 Mati   

826 Anonymous 13   

746 Lisa Anderson 

800 Ian Anderson 

726 Jacqueline Bateman 

728 Ken Bateman 

809 Susan Baty 

821 Pauline Beissel 

816 Kathriona Benvie 

725 Wendy Brock 

751 Steve Browne 

804 Bruce Burnette 

812 Lisa Butland 

767 Tina Buys 

755 Maree Candish 

765 Martina  Carroll 



Submissions 2024-34 Long-Term Plan 

Submission Number First Name Last Name 

Alphabetical by Last Name 

813 Nathan Crawford 

763 Ailene Davies 

759 Jenny Debney 

798 Tim Doidge 

811 Indra Dulal 

796 Vicky Forgie 

750 Brian Goldfinch 

771 David Hands 

776 Veera Hannula 

770 Michael Hardman 

777 Linda Herdman 

778 Laurie & Vicky Howell 

807 Ray Htun 

792 Winifred Jackson 

744 Christine Jones 

779 Michael Kronast 

810 Mark Lai 

805 Scott Lewis 

780 Therresa Logan 

815 Scott Lyall 

783 Karen Lyons 

769 Loren M 

775 Kathryn Mack 

795 Christine Enid Mackie 

788 Kenyon Manderson 

736 Micah Maniapoto-Ohlson 

774   McCorkindale Family 

762 Alan McGrath 



Submissions 2024-34 Long-Term Plan 

Submission Number First Name Last Name 

Alphabetical by Last Name 

724 Gaye Mercer 

721 Larry Mercer 

786 Wilson Merriman 

820 Gary Milligan 

731 Edward Minot 

732 Mildred Minot 

803 Ruth Morrison 

768 Sue Mua 

747 Albertus Mulder 

806 Julia Mutch 

802 Ollie na 

758 Vincent Neall 

773 Brett Neill 

761 Sue Oh 

743 Graeme Oliver 

799   Palmerston North Girls 
High School 

749   Palmerston North Public 
Sculpture Trust 

827 Vanja  Pavarno 
754 Natalia Rangiwananga 

814   REACH Roslyn Education 
and Community Health 
Group 

823 Grant Rickard 

760 Gavin  Roache 

797 Paul & Rewa Robert 

766 Veronique Rochecouste 

787 Philip & Andrea Ropiha 

745 Brendon Ross 



Submissions 2024-34 Long-Term Plan 

Submission Number First Name Last Name 

Alphabetical by Last Name 

789   Royal New Zealand 
Society for the Prevention 
of Cruelty to Animals Inc, 

828 Naoki Sakai 
781 Hamish Scott 

790   Senior Reference Group 

757 Rosalind Sharp 

764 Eden Sibbald 

753 Christopher J Sibley 

801 Elizabeth Smith 

752 Deidre  Southee 

818 Lorraine Stephens 

785 Sharon Stevens 

822 Pauline Stewart 

784 Brett Stott 

727 Shane Stratton 

808 Ian Stringer 

794   SuperGrans Manawatū 
Charitable Trust 

791   Te Pū Harakeke - 
Community Collective 
Manawatū  

817 Elena Tevaga 

829 Gillian Thornley 
756 Kate Vandermeer 

748 Niluka Velathanthiri 

782 Georgina Wharepapa 

819 John White 

730 Dennis Whiterod 

772 David Wilson 

793 Soala Wilson 



Submissions 2024-34 Long-Term Plan 

Submission Number First Name Last Name 

Alphabetical by Last Name 

722 Elinor & Fergus Wood 

 











































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































From:
To:
Subject:
Date:

Fwd: Rates Submission
Sunday, 5 May 2024 11:05:19 AM

From: Sent: Sunday, May 5, 2024 10:11 AM

To: 

Subject: Rates Submission

Rates Submission

I have listened online to the Council discussion on rates and considered the three options. 

I am alarmed at the seemingly casual proposal to basically add a wealth tax for owners of
lifestyle properties. No explanation, data or research to show why some members of
Council think Lifestyle owners receive 83% of the advantages enjoyed by city dwellers.

Lifestyle owners pay for their own infrastructure to receive power, communication, water
and sewage. Apart from free membership to the library, what direct  benefits do
lifestyle owners receive that are not freely on offer to any visitor to Palmerston North
from any part of the country? 
Maybe the council needs to considered a visitor tax to  provide  additional revenue,
approach Central Government to receive a percentage of GST spending in the region, or
have the GST on rates returned to PNCC.

Access to our property is via a rural road so certainly that might be a valid cost for council.
We are however minor users of the roads and the Council has been neglecting and ignoring
this work for decades. At least 95% of the damage to the road over the five dips on Kelvin
Grove Road is caused by the hundreds of heavy trucks that now use this road on their way
to the Saddle Road. The upgrade to this road has been on the Council's long term plan for
twenty years and is simply not fit for purpose. What steps is council taking to fix this?
Maybe ban trucks from this stretch until it is fit for purpose or charge a truck toll? We are
clearly not getting value for our rates at present.

Up until now we have received a 39% reduction in the general rate. How was this figure
arrived at? Has there ever been any attempt to  quantify the value or benefit to lifestyle
property owners that is not shared by all visitors to Palmerston North? Why have we not
been receiving say a 50% reduction? This would seem to be a more rational figure to use.
The suggested 17% is a totally random figure. Council offers no explanation and no
research or data to support it. It is lazy leadership to go after lifestyle owners on the basis
that they have “an ability to pay more”.

Adding $1100+ to our rates to lessen the impact on local business seems grossly unfair.

Every visitor to Palmerston North is supporting business by spending money. Lifestyle
property owners do more of this because we live near by.

My option choice for rates is the status quo with one small change. A 50% discount on the
general rate.

Steve Browne



From:
To:
Subject:
Date:

Rates Increase
Sunday, 5 May 2024 3:52:38 PM

I do not feel the long term plan is realistic and massive cut backs are required!

The increase in rates will see many leave homes behind as they are beyond their
capabilities.  Instead of increasing rates, reduce expenditure by limiting what is being
expected to be done.  Rates should only be for the region's necessities. Any other projects
should be done through fund raising.

Stop the excessive spending on streetscaping.  I have only seen the negatives from the
streets scaping already done and it makes the centre of town very untidy.

Featherston Street is a total mess and I can only see risk of harm occuring in these areas. 
Leaving to completion before saying it won't work is foolish.   Those that want it to
continue should pay a penalty when it gets changed to a more accommodating structural
plan.

It is too easy to use the rates money on foolish activities as it is not the council's personal
money and they do not listen to those they represent.  Changes are made for the few in
community i.e. bike lanes and not for the greater good I.e. parking for elderly near
businesses.

I would like to see Rates calculated on capital value. This would ensure rates do not follow
land value that can change frequently with the market shifts. The capital value would also
account for what resources the property uses rather than the area  ecoming more desirable.
Rthis should allow ratepayers to feel comfortable 

I would also like a clear definition  of a what residence is. Does it require someone to live
in it? Is it based on the presence of a sink? Is it based on the structure, electrical or sewage
being separate and independent from another residence?

I do not feel have a sink defines a second house when it is not a stand alone premises and
relies on the main house for all other commodities.   A better definition would be if it was
independent of the other house and/or rented as a business.

A clear definition is required for people to feel secure and make an informed decision
when seeking to improve their property. This is especially important when people go
through the permitting process only for the definitions to be interpreted differently the next
year. This can seem targeted and disingenuous to the rate payer. Clear communication
before changes could also be improved. Don't just deliver a second bin and expect people
to understand that their property has been reclassified into a multi-residence. Organizing a
face to face meeting with the property owner to discuss the changes before they are
implemented would be far more sincere and honest to the rate payer.

The waste water problem is made worse by all this in filling of sections which is putting
extreme pressure on existing system and making chaos with people having to park on the
street as their accomodation does not allow any more than 1 vehicle.

Changes to street structure I.e. Vogel Street have a bike lane and then parking will make it
hazardous for residents trying to get out of driveways in a road that is already narrow and
have a high traffic load.  The cycling should be diverted to Keith Street which is wide as it



was meant to be the heavy traffic route.

Another solution for the difficulties at Featherston/Vogel/Haddon is to close Haddon Street
Vogel Street end and divert traffic back to either Main Street or Tremaine Avenue to get to
Kelvin Grove.   This would eliminate the excessive expenditure and problem.   It would
also mean closing the Rata/Vogel street intersection too to prevent diversion of the current
problem to there.

I feel reducing the rates will encourage others to this town and make it a more liveable
venture for all.

Regards,
Deidre Southee
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